IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR011220

Jail Booking No	Offense No	Other No	OBTS
	OCSO16OFF013627	OCSO16CAD177720	
[SUSPECT]			
Last	First	Middle	Title Race Sex DOB Age Hgt Wgt
FLETCHER	JOSEPH	LELAND	W M 8/25/1981 35 6'03" 240
Eyes Hair MN	I Number SSN	I.D. No.	St Type OCA/Agency ID
BLU BRO OC	SO01MNI005486		FL DL 208842
Address	•	•	DA Nation: U.S.A. Citizenship: U.S.
	RT WALTON BEACH FL 32547		
	rent/Last Known is Listed First) Title: UNEMPLOYED-LABORE 		
	Y SMITH FORD, Job Title: , Ent	tered: 9/21/2007	
Business: , Job Suite	Title: UNEMPLOYED-LANDSO	CAPE, Entered: 6/13/2006	
Business: ARM Suite	I AUTOMOTIVE, Job Title: LAE	BOR, Entered: 5/6/2004	
	MPLOYED, Job Title: LANDSC.	APER, Entered: 12/5/2003	
	NE MOUNTAIN CARPET, Job T	itle: CARPET LAYER, Entered	1: 5/8/2003
	MPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered:	4/2/2003	
	LOYED, Job Title: , Entered: 3/1	9/2003	
Business: T & Suite	T GROUND BREAKING, Job Tir	tle: LANDSCAPER, Entered: 11	1/21/2002
Business: UNE Suite	MPLOYED, Job Title: , Entered:	11/21/2002	
Business: T & Suite	T GROUND BREAKING, Job Tit ::	tle: LANDSCAPER, Entered: 10	0/11/2002
Business: UNE Suite	MPLOYED, Job Title: , Phone: (2 ::	270)454-0420 Entered: 7/9/200)2
Business: EGLI Suite	_	le: MAINTENANCE, Phone: (85	50)882-5123 Entered: 3/29/2001
	et Middle Title DOB)		
Street Names	0.25,1301		
* none found in	MNI *		
[INCIDENT INFO	•		
	inge: 10/25/2016 22:34 to 10 Street		
No. Di	PALMETTO DR	Apt/Lot City MARY ESTHER	ST Zip (GEO) FL 325 2 - 21
[CHARGES]			
316.1935.3a			
FLEE/ELUDE PO	LICE		
FLEE W DISREG	ARD OF SAFETY TO PERSONS Level Degree		ICIC AON Bond Amount
		COPY	

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR011220								
1	Felony	Second	Principal	9000		4814		
812.014.2c6								
VEHICLE THEFT								
GRAND THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE								
Counts	<u>Level</u>	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	\underline{AON}	Bond Amount	
1	Felony	Third	Principal	2400		2404		
893.13.6a								
DRUGS - POSSESS								
CNTRL SUB WO PRESCRIPTION								
Counts	<u>Level</u>	<u>Degree</u>	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	<u>AON</u>	Bond Amount	
1	Felony	Third	Principal	350A		3551		

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE]

On 10/25/2016, at approximately 2235 hours, I attempted a traffic stop on a white Nissan SUV, bearing FL tag# Y76DEC, due to the vehicle's registration expiring on 12/31/2015.

I initiated my emergency lights, on my OCSO marked patrol vehicle, as the vehicle turned onto Palmetto Dr, from Miracle Strip Parkway, Mary Esther, FL. Upon doing so, the suspect vehicle failed to stop and began to accelerate away at a high rate of speed down Palmetto Dr. I initiated my siren and began to pursue. The suspect vehicle ran several posted stop sign's, before turning West on Hollywood Blvd. While pursuing the vehicle west on Hollywood, the suspect vehicle ran a solid red light at the intersecting roadway of Mary Esther Blvd, at estimated speeds of approximately 60MPH, traveling West on Hollywood Blvd. As the vehicle went through the listed intersection it almost lost control, weaving between three lanes, before it came back under control. I proceed through the intersection and reached speeds of approximately 80MPH, pursuing the vehicle but it was still pulling away, gaining distance. Contact was later lost.

A short time later the vehicle was located in a wooded area off Hollywood Blvd, approximately 75 yards in the wood-line from the roadway, turned on it's roof. No one was with the vehicle. I located a male, identified as the witness, Brian Lanieux, who admitted to being the passenger in the vehicle when it fled. He advised a male he only knew by Joe was driving. He said when I initiated the stop Joe began to flee. He told Joe to let him out but Joe told him he, "had to go" continuing to flee. The witness later provided a Facebook photo of Joe, which matched an ID belonging to, Joseph Fletcher, found in the suspect vehicle. The witness confirmed the defendant as the driver of the vehicle when it fled. The witness later showed me a text message he received from defendant's girlfriend. The message was asking him if he was ok, due to the defendant being in a chase.

I made contact with the defendant's girlfriend via telephone. She advised she was on the phone with the defendant when he began to flee from law enforcement and that is how she knew of the incident.

A deputy made contact made with the Registered Owner of the vehicle, identified as the victim, Kristina Spenst-Bell, who provided an affidavit of complainant. She stated her vehicle had been stolen. Kristina stated the last time she saw the vehicle was at an acquaintances home, approximately three weeks ago, on 1826 Pointed Leaf Lane, Fort Walton Beach, Florida. Kristina valued the car at \$10,000, which was a 2006 Nissan Xterra 4 door SUV, bearing FL tag of Y76DEC, VIN # 5N1AN08U16C544474.

I later located the defendant at 180 Mary Esther Blvd, Mary Esther, FL, who had an injury to his ear. In a post Miranda interview, I asked the defendant why he ran from me. The defendant advised because of his license, he was out on bond, there was a gun in the car, and drugs in the car. I asked the defendant how long his license had been suspended, he stated he doesn't remember ever having a license. I asked him where he got the white Nissan Extara from. The defendant advised he got it from a lady who said she was tired of having it in her yard. He said he traded two grams of, "ice" and \$80.00, for it. I asked him if he knew the vehicle was stolen. The suspect said he did not know it was stolen until the other day. He said he replaced the ignition in it. I asked him if that was another reason he ran, because the vehicle was stolen, and he advised, "I mean you can take your pick."

The defendant admitted to having a syringe in his pocket. Another deputy asked the suspect again if he had

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR011220

anything on him. The defendant advised he may have, "pot" also know as Marijuana. Upon conducting a search of the defendant's person, the deputy located two small bags containing less than a gram of a white crystal like substance believed to be Methamphetamine in his shirt pocket, and a needle in his shorts pocket.

The suspected methamphetamine tested presumptive positive for Methamphetamine.

Based on the evidence I have reason to and do believe the defendant, Joseph Fletcher, was in violation of F.S.S. 316.1935.3a Fleeing With Disregard To Safety, F.S.S. 812.014.2c6 Vehicle Theft, and F.S.S. 893.13.6a Possession of Controlled Substance. This incident occurred in Okaloosa County, FL. Signature (Arresting Officer) ID/SSN Name Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 18 day of November A.D., 2016 by who is personally known to me or has produced as identification. LEO Notary Public Signature Commission No: My Commission Expires Date Supervisor Name (Please Print) Supervisor Signature Rank [PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LISTED] [ARREST INFORMATION] Arrested Residency Injured Extent of Injury Resist Within jurisdiction Arrested Prior Arrest Jurisdiction Alcohol Drugs Di No. Street A/LCity STZip Lat / Long (GEO) - - -Arresting Officer Unit Officer Type Reporting Officer Original Offense Jurisdiction Unit WILLIAMSON, TYLER H OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/BD/D-SHIFT/ME OCSO 231 Forward to for approval OCSO/FSV/SOUTH/BD/D-SHIFT/ME \$0.00 Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking: () None () ROR () Cash () Pro () ROR/Sign (X) None Bond Set by Judge () Cash () PTR

() Any

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE REPORT NO: OCSO16ARR011220		OKALOOSA CO SH	
() Pro () PtrIQ () PtrIQ () SC			
Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELONY Instructions: 1940 LEWIS TURNER BLVD	Date:	Time:	
[COURT INFORMATION]			
Court Judge Sent	Date		
Revd CIRCUIT POLSON	10/26/2016		
Court Case Number 1613627			
Assigned To:			
[DISPOSITION]			
<u>Disposition Type</u> <u>Release Type</u>	<u>pe</u>	Other Desc	
Release Date Release Time Release Officer		Printed Printed By No	
Released To			
Court DispositionType	Court Disposition Description		
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS]			
			(right index)
○ No Bill / Petition ○ Issue Warrant ○	Prosecution Approved	are of Assistant State Attorney	Date